

Appeal No. 15-55174

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

Rita Medellin,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IKEA U.S. West, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 3:11-CV-00701-WQH(BGS) HON. CYNTHIA A. BASHANT

**APPELLEE IKEA U.S. WEST, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT RITA
MEDELLIN'S MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION WITH DIRECTIONS TO DISTRICT COURT TO REMAND**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Michael A. Geibelson
Jill S. Casselman
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
T: 310-552-0130
F: 310-229-5800

Nicole S. Frank
800 LaSalle Ave, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402

MANNING & KASS ELLROD
RAMIREZ TRESTER LLP
Kenneth S. Kawabata
550 West "C" Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
T: 619-515-0269
F: 619-515-0268

Dated: June 9, 2016

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee IKEA U.S. West, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Relevant Factual and Procedural Background.....	2
III. The Court has always had Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	7
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction In Class Actions Is Shown By One Class Representative’s Article III Standing At the Time of Removal.....	7
B. The Original and Operative Complaints Allege Injury In Fact.....	9
C. Plaintiff-Appellant argued and offered evidence to prove injury in fact on behalf of absent class members.	11
D. <i>Spokeo</i> Has No Application Where, As Here, The Statute Sued Upon Is Intended To Remedy Concrete And Particularized Harm.....	12
E. Plaintiff-Appellant Should Be Judicially Estopped From Disavowing The Allegations Of Her Operative Complaint.	18
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Cabral v. Supple, LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39671 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2016)	9
<i>Cunningham Charter Corp. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680, 15 S.Ct. 555, 39 L. Ed. 578 (1895)	19
<i>Fraleay v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244, 123 S. Ct. 2411, 156 L. Ed. 2d 257 (2003)	7
<i>Helm v. Alderwoods Group</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77370 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2011)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware</i> , 2014 Cal. Super. LEXIS 1550 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 3, 2014)	17
<i>Imperial Merch. Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 381 (2009)	16
<i>In re Intel Laptop Battery Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132655, 2010 WL 5173930 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2010)	9
<i>In re JZ L.L.C.</i> , 371 B.R. 412 (9th Cir. BAP 2007)	19
<i>In Re Payless Shoesource, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93677 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2009)	17

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014)14

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....12, 14

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Superior Court,
123 Cal.App.4th 261 (2004)15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992)7

Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.,
53 F. Supp. 3d 1190, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81042
(N.D. Cal. 2014)15

Pisciotta v. Old National Bancorp,
499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....15

Rissetto v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 343,
94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996).....18

Rojas v. Superior Court,
33 Cal.4th 407 (2004)16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
No. 13-1339, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3046
(May 16, 2016).....1, 7, 10, 12, 13, 18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
No. 13-1339, 578 U.S. ____ (May 16, 2016).....10

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....8

United Steel v. Shell Oil Co.,
602 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....8, 9

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1747.08..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1747.08(e)15, 17
